immediately after Completion.

– 2 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$100 million and the net
proceeds, after deduction of all relevant expenses (including but not limited to placing
commission, professional fees and other related expenses), are approximately HK$98.5
million, representing a net issue price of approximately HK$4.93 per Placing Share.

The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing as to (i) approximately
HK$59.1 million for procurement of raw materials such as tantalite and columbite; and
(ii) approximately HK$39.4 million for daily operational expenses, including but not
limited to the payment of staff salaries and administrative expenses. The proceeds from
the Placing are expected to be fully utilised by the end of 2026.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after Completion:

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately
after Completion

Shareholder
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

shareholding %
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

shareholding %

Jiawei Resources Holding Limited
(Note 1) 205,000,000 56.94 205,000,000 53.95

Ganfeng Lithium Co., Ltd. (Note 2) 60,000,000 16.67 60,000,000 15.79
Huang Jieli (“Ms. Huang”)

(Note 3) 260,000 0.07 260,000 0.07

Public Shareholders:
The Placees – – 20,000,000 5.26
Other public Shareholders 94,740,000 26.32 94,740,000 24.93

Total 360,000,000 100.00 380,000,000 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

(1) Jiawei Resources Holding Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Wu. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Wu is

deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Jiawei Resources Holding Limited. Ms. Ruan

Xiaomei is the spouse of Mr. Wu. By virtue of the SFO, Ms. Ruan Xiaomei is deemed to be

interested in all the Shares held by Mr. Wu.

(2) Ganfeng Lithium Co., Ltd. is a joint stock company established in the PRC with limited liability,

the A shares of which are listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange (stock code: 002460) and the

H shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 1772). So